

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29

NEW YORK PAVING, INC.

Respondent

and

CONSTRUCTION COUNCIL LOCAL 175,
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Charging Party

and

HIGHWAY, ROAD AND STREET
CONSTRUCTION LABORERS LOCAL
UNION 1010 OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF
PAVERS AND ROAD BUILDERS, LABORERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH
AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Party of Interest

Case Nos.: 29-CA-197798
29-CA-209803
29-CA-213828
29-CA-213847

POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NEW YORK PAVING INC.

MELTZER, LIPPE, GOLDSTEIN & BREITSTONE, LLP
Jonathan D. Farrell, Esq.
Ana Getiashvili, Esq.
190 Willis Avenue
Mineola, NY 11501
Tel: (516) 747-0300
Fax: (516) 237-2893
jfarrell@meltzerlippe.com
agetashvili@meltzerlippe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTS	1
A. Background Information Regarding NY Paving's Relationship with Local 175	1
B. Local 175 Starts to Cycle Its Members Through NY Paving, Thereby Causing Tensions.....	3
C. NY Paving Regains the Control of Its Operations After Implementing the Badging System	5
D. Local 175 Escalates Tensions by Filing a Grievance Against NY Paving In Connection with Performance of Certain Work	7
E. Local 175's Precarious Position is Exacerbated by Local 1010's Representation Petition	8
F. Local 175 Intentionally Defies the Badging System and Attempts to Continue to Cycle Its Members Through NY Paving	11
G. Section 10(k) Hearing	15
H. Theft of Time by Glenn Patrick and Constantino Seminatore, and Falsification of Time Sheets by Gregory Schmaltz	16
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. NY PAVING DID NOT VIOLATE §§8(a)(1), (3) AND/OR (4) OF THE ACT IN CONNECTION WITH THE ALLEGED SEVEN (7) DISCRIMINATEES	18
1. NY Paving Had No Anti-Union Animus.....	19
2. NY Paving Would Have Taken the Same Action in the Absence of Any Alleged Union Activity.....	33

3. The Employees Were Not Engaged in Any Protected or Union Activity	53
4. NY Paving Did Not Have Any Knowledge of Any Protected or Union Activity	56
5. NY Paving Did Not Violate the Act By Refusing to Consider or Refusing to Hire Michael Bedwell and Anthony Franco, Jr.	58
B. PASQUALE LABATE WAS NOT NY PAVING'S SUPERVISOR PURSUANT TO §2(11) OF THE ACT	63
1. The General Counsel Failed to Demonstrate that Pasquale Labate Hired, Transferred, Laid Off and/or Recalled Employees in the Interest of NY Paving	64
2. The General Counsel Failed to Show that Pasquale Labate Hired, Transferred, Laid Off and/or Recalled Using Independent Judgment.....	68
C. STEVEN SBARRA, JOSEPH BARTONE, JR. AND PASQUALE LABATE ARE NOT NY PAVING'S AGENTS PURSUANT TO §2(13) OF THE ACT.....	71
D. NY PAVING DID NOT INTERFERE WITH, RESTRAIN, AND/OR COERCE EMPLOYEES IN THE EXERCISE OF THEIR SECTION 7 RIGHTS IN VIOLATION OF §8(A)(1) OF THE ACT.....	81
E. NY PAVING DID NOT RENDER UNLAWFUL ASSISTANCE AND SUPPORT TO LOCAL 1010 IN VIOLATION OF §§8(A)(1) AND (2) OF THE ACT	90
IV. CONCLUSION.....	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amelio 's,</i> 301 NLRB 182 (1991)	19
<i>American Gardens Mgmt. Co.</i> 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	19
<i>Automated Waste Disposal</i> 288 NLRB 914 (1988)	69
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	63
<i>Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> 215 NLRB 12 (1974)	34
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Minnesota, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	64
<i>Borin Packing Co.</i> 208 NLRB 280 (1974)	33
<i>Brook v. NLRB</i> 538 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Cardinal Hayes</i> 315 NLRB 583 (1994)	56
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 322 NLRB 674 (1996)	19
<i>Clothing Workers v. NLRB, (AMF, Inc.)</i> 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir.1977).....	34
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	63
<i>Dean & Deluca N.Y., Inc.</i> 338 NLRB 1046 (2003)	64
<i>Diversified Enter., Inc.</i> 355 NLRB 492 (2010)	68
<i>Earle Industries, Inc.</i> 260 NLRB 1128 (1982)	20
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc.</i> 329 NLRB 535 (1999)	64
<i>FES, a Division of Thermo Power</i> 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	58, 59
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	63, 64
<i>General Elec. Co.</i> 321 NLRB 662 (1996)	19
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	63, 64
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 269 NLRB 881 (1984)	54

<i>Greenfield Die</i>	
327 NLRB 237 (1998)	56
<i>Hispanics United of Buffalo</i>	
359 NLRB 368 (2012)	56
<i>In re Quality Mechanical Insulation, Inc.</i>	
340 NLRB 798 (2003)	80
<i>Indiana Metal Prods. v. NLRB</i>	
202 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1953)	33
<i>Kentucky River</i>	
532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	63, 68, 69
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i>	
343 NLRB 261 (2004).....	34
<i>Leather Center, Inc.</i>	
308 NLRB 16 (1992)	75
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center</i>	
231 NLRB 15 (1977)	20
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. d/b/a The Fresno Bee</i>	
337 NLRB 1161 (2002)	33
<i>McCullough Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i>	
306 NLRB 3451 (1992)	44
<i>Merillat Industries</i>	
307 NLRB 1301 (1992)	34
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i>	
281 NLRB 882 (1986)	53, 54
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i>	
2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993)	71
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i>	
330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	53
<i>Music Express East</i>	
340 NLRB 129 (2003)	56
<i>NAACO Materials Handling Group, Inc.</i>	
331 NLRB 1245 (2000)	44, 48
<i>Neptune Waterbeds, Inc.</i>	
249 NLRB 1122 (1980)	33
<i>NLRB v. Advance Transp. Co.</i>	
979 F2d 569 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>NLRB v. Atl. Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i>	
300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp.</i>	
128 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1942).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Knuth Bros.</i>	
537 F.2d 950, (7th Cir. 1976)	34
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Envtl. Servs.</i>	
5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>NLRB v. McGahey</i>	
233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956)	33

<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> 157 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1946)	33
<i>NLRB v. Portland Airport Limousine Co.</i> 163 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>NLRB v. S. Bleachery & Print Works, Inc.</i> 257 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1958)	64
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry</i> 327 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1964).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	53
<i>North Jersey Newspapers Co.</i> 322 NLRB 394 (1996)	69
<i>North Shore Weeklies, Inc.</i> 317 NLRB 1128 (1995)	70
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	63, 68, 69
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	71
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	63
<i>Poly-America, Inc.</i> 328 NLRB 667 (1999)	82, 85
<i>Reliable Disposal, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 1205 (2006)	82, 85
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	64
<i>Ryder Distrib. Resources, Inc.</i> 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	34
<i>SAIA Motor Freight</i> 334 NLRB 979 (2001)	79
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	69
<i>Sonicraft, Inc.</i> 295 NLRB 766 (1989)	75
<i>Southern Bag Corp.</i> 315 NLRB 725 (1994)	71
<i>Stephenson v. NLRB</i> 614 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Suburban Electrical Engineers/Contractors, Inc.</i> 351 NLRB 1 (2007)	79
<i>Syncro Corp. v. NLRB</i> 597 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Tinney Rebar Services Inc.</i> 354 NLRB (2009).....	34

<i>Toering Electric Co.</i> 351 NLRB 225 (2007)	59
<i>United Charter Service, Inc.</i> 306 NLRB 150 (1992)	56
<i>Waterbed World,</i> 286 NLRB 425 (1987)	71
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	19
<i>Yellow Ambulance Service,</i> 342 NLRB 804 (2004).....	34

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 211(c)	43
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	63
New York State Labor Law § 195(4)	43

Regulations

12 NYCRR § 141-2.1	43
12 NYCRR § 142-2.6	43
12 NYCRR § 143.6	43
29 C.F.R. §516.2	43

Other Authorities

Restatement 2d Agency § 27	71
